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ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE ASSESSMENT REPORT

at _
Marie Schweickert Property
515 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California

Report No. 948209.04
Alameda County Site #R00002595

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a subsurface investigation performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) at the

above referenced site. This work was performed at the request of Marie Schweickert to evaluate the

extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the site, in response to an Alameda County

Environmental Health (ACEH) letter dated March 5, 2004, which requested the preparation of a Work

Plan. The scope of work performed included: updating the site safety plan; obtaining drilling. permits

from the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7); obtaining encroachment permit from City of
Livermore, drilling eight soil borings, collecting soil samples and grab groundwater samples from the soil

borings for description and possible chemical analysis; analyzing selected soil and groundwater samples;
converting six of the eight borings to piezometers; surveying the piezometers; collecting water level

measurements and groundwatet samples from the piezometers; and preparing a report documenting the

work performed. The scope of work performed during this investigation was originally proposed in GR -
report #948209.03, Preferential Pathway Study and Workplan, dated May 11, 2004 and the Workplan

Addendum dated November 3, 2004 and was approved by the ACEH in a letters dated October 27, 2004

and November 5, 2004. '

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at 515 Livermore Avenue in Livermore, California (Figure 1). Topography in
the vicinity of the subject site is relatively flat at an elevation of approximately 500 feet above mean sea
level. The closest surface water is Arroyo Mocho Creek, which is approximately 2,700 feet south of the
site. One 350-gallon heating oil underground storage tank (UST) was reportedly installed in 1957 and in
use until 1960 when the furnace was converted to gas. Pertinent site features and the location of the
former UST are shown on Figure 2

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK

On July 29, 2003, GR conducted compliance soil sampling during the removal of the 350-gallon, steel-
walled, heating oil UST (Figure 2). No indications of a release such as holes or cracks were observed in
the UST and no groundwater was observed in the excavation. Soil directly beneath the UST had no
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observable field indications of a leak such as strong odors or discolored soils. One soil sample (TP-1(5))
was collected at the base of the UST excavation at 5 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Laboratory results indicated that a Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) concentration 36 parts
pet million (ppm) was detected in excavation sample TP-1(5). Laboratory results also indicated that
concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and oil and grease (O&G}
were below laboratory method detection limits. '

In November 2003, GR advanced one Geoprobe soil boring to 50 feet bgs. Soil samples collected at
depths of approximately 10, 20, 30, and 40 feet bgs in the soil boring contained TPHd concentrations of
65, 35, 1,900, and 350 ppm, respectively. Following silica-gel cleanup, TPHd concentrations in these
samples were 61, 31, 2,000, and 330 ppm, respectively. A grab groundwater sample was collected from
the soil boring at 50 feet bgs and contained TPHd at a concentration of 100,000 parts per billion (ppb). A
summary of historical analytical data is included in Table 1.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

" To evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath the site, GR completed
cight soil borings. Field work was performed in accordance with GR’s Site Safety Plan #948209.04,
dated November 30, 2004. GR Field Methods and Procedures are included in Appendix A. Copies of
drilling permits nos. 24145 and 24149 from Zone 7 and encroachment permit no. EN040583 from the
City of Livermore are included in Appendix B. Underground Service Alert was notified prior to
beginning site activities. The piezometers were installed by Fisch Environmental Exploration Services
(C57 #683865).

Soil borings PZ-1 and B-2 were advanced on December 2 and 3, 2004. Soil boring B-3 was advanced on
December 17, 2004. Soil borings PZ-2 through PZ-5 were advanced on January 13, 14, 17 and 18, 2005,
and soil boring PZ-6 was advanced on January 24, 2005. Soil borings PZ-1, B-2, PZ-2, PZ-3, and PZ-4
were advarnced to a depth of 71 bgs using a truck-mounted Geoprobe rig. Soil borings B-3, PZ-5, and PZ-
6 were advanced to 65.5 feet, 60 feet, and 65 feet bgs, respectively, which were the depths of drilling.
refusal. A GR geologist observed the drilling activities. Soil samples were collected from each soil
boring at 5-foot intervals for visual description, log preparation, and for possible chemical analysis. Grab
groundwater samples were collected from each boring at a depth interval of 40 to 45 feet bgs. Boring
logs are included in Appendix C. Location of soil borings are shown on Figure 2. No soil cuttings were
generated during drilling activities. Soil borings B-2 and B-3 were properly abandoned with neat cement.

Piezometer Installation

Soil borings PZ-2, PZ-4, and PZ-6 were converted to piezometers by backfilling each boring with neat
cement from the total depth explored to 35 feet bgs and reaming the existing boring to 35 feet bgs with 3
inch diameter rods. Piezometers PZ-1, PZ-3 and PZ-5 were installed in separate borings advanced
adjacent to soil borings due to difficulty encountered in reaming the original soil borings with 3 inch
diameter rods. Piezometers PZ-1 through PZ-6 were constructed using 2-inch diameter pre-packed screen
casing and 0.010-inch machine-slotted screen material. Piezometer PZ-1 was screened from 30 to 40 feet
bgs. Piezometer PZ-2 through PZ-6 were screened from 25 to 35 feet bgs. The remaining annular space
around the screens in each piezometer was packed with Lonestar #3 graded sand. The sandpack was

948209.04 - 2
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followed by a seal of bentonite chips hydrated with clean water, then grouted with neat cement to ground .
surface. The top of each piezometer was completed with a vault box installed flush with ground surface,
~ and set in concrete, with a locking well cap and lock. Piezometer construction details were included with
the boring logs in Appendix C.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

No purge groundwater samples were collected from the piezometers on January 28, 2005. Depth-to-water
- was measured in all groundwater monitoring piezometers at the site and a groundwater potentiometric
map was generated from the data (Figure 5). Each piezometer was checked for the presence of separate
phase hydrocarbons (SPHs). No SPHs were observed in the piezometers. Groundwater monitoring and
sampling procedures are included in Appendix A. Copies of the piezometer monltonng forms are
included in Appendix D. Monitoring data are summarized in Table 2.

Wellhead Survey
Following installation of the piezometers, the top of casing elevations were surveyed by Morrow
Surveying (license #PLS 6151). Top of casing and vault box elevations were measured relative to mean
sea level (MSL), and horizontal locations of each piezometer was measured, including GPS latitude and
longitude. The surveyor’s report is included in Appendix E. Piezometer elevations are summarized in
Table 2,
RESULTS OF THE SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
Soil encountered during tilis investigatioﬁ generally consisted of the following:

e Sand and gravel from ground surface to approximately 15 feet bgs;

¢  Silt from 15 feet to apprdximately 20 feet bgs;

* Sand and gravel from 20 feet to approximately 35 feet bgs;

¢ Silt from 35 feet to approximately 40 feet bgs;

¢ Sand and gravel from 40 to approximately 50 feet bgs:

o Silt from 50 feet to approximately 55 feet bgs;

¢ Sand with silt from 55 feet to approximately 62 feet bgs;

o And silt from 62 feet to the total depth explored of 71 feet bgs.
Groundwater was encoﬁntered during drilling in the borings between approximately 30 and 35 feet bgs,

and stabilized between 27 and 29 feet bgs following drilling. Detailed descriptions of the soils
encountered during drilling are presented on the boring logs in Appendix C. Subsurface lithology, soil

948209.04 3
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TPHd concentrations, and groundwater level data are graphically presented in cross-section dlagrams
(Figures 3 and 4).

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A total of 55 soil samples from the soil borings, and eight grab groundwater sample were submitted under
chain-of-custody for chemical analysis. Analyses were performed by Kiff Analytical (ELAP #2236).
Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms are included in Appendix F. Soil and
groundwater chemical analytical data are summarized in Table 1.

Chemical Analvtical Procedures

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydmcarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA
Method 8015M.

Soil Analytical Results
A summary of the laboratory-reported analytical results for each boring is as follows:
s PZ-1 - TPHd concentrations ranged from 1.0 ppm at 50 feet bgs to 320 ppm at 60 feet bgs.
¢ B-2 - TPHd concentrations ranged from 1.4 ppm at 40 feet bgs to 60 ppm at 60 feet bgs.
s B-3- TPHd concentrations ranged from 2.1 ppm at 30 feet bgs to Si ppm at 65 feet bgs.
‘e PZ-2 - TPHd concentrations that ranged _&om 2.0 ppm at 60 feet bgs to 5.6 feet at 10 feet bgs.

¢ PZ-3- TPHd concentrations that ranged from 1.2 ppm at 20 and 70 feet bgs to 5.2 ppm at 5 feet
bgs.

¢ PZ-4 and PZ-5 - TPHd concentrations of 1.4 ppm and 1.3 ppm, respectively at 60 feet bgs.
e PZ-6 - TPHd concentrations ranged from 1.2 ppm at 50 feet bgs to 2.9 ppm at 10 feet bgs.

A summary of the analytical results has been presented in Table 1 and shown on cross section diagrams,
Figures 3 and 4.

Groundwater Analytical Resulfs

TPHd concentrations were below laboratory reported method detection limits in grab groundwater
samples collected from soil borings PZ-3 and PZ-6. TPHd concentrations ranged from 69 ppb in grab
groundwater sample PZ-5 to 10,000 ppb in grab groundwater sample PZ-1. A summary of grab
groundwater analytical results has been presented in Table 1 and shown on Figure 6.

948209.04 | 4
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TPHd concentrations for no-purge groundwater samples ranged from 76 ppb in piezometer PZ-4 to 1,800
ppb in piezometer PZ-1. A TPHd concentration of 250 ppb was detected in the no-purge groundwater
sample from upgradient piezometer PZ-6. A summary of groundwater analytical results has been
presented in Table 2 and shown on Figure 7.

Water Level Survey

Depth to water level measurements were collected on January 28, 2005 and ranged from 27.57 feet (PZ-6)
below top of casing (btoc) to 28.52 (PZ-4) feet btoc. Based on the groundwater monitoring data collected
on January 28, 2005, the shallow groundwater flow direction beneath the site is to the northwest with a
variable gradient of between 0.01ft/ft to 0.02 f/ft (Figure 5).

DISCUSSION

The purpose of this investigation was to evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and
groundwater beneath the site. Based on the results of this and previous investigations, TPHd-impacted
soil appears to be confined to the immediate vicinity of the former heating oil UST at the Schwieckert
properiy. The source area piezometer (PZ-1) groundwater samples contained elevated concentrations of
TPHd. Piezometers PZ-3 and PZ-4 both contained TPHd concentrations below 100 ppb. Piezometer PZ-
% and PZ-6 both contained TPHd concentrations above 200 ppb. Shallow groundwater flow beneath the
site on January 28, 2005 was to the northwest as previously mentioned. In addition, currently upgradient
and cross-gradient piezometers PZ-5 and PZ-6 contained TPHd concentrations of 210 ppb and 250 ppb,
respectively, during the January 28, 2005 sampling event.

ADDITIONAL WORK

After reviewing the soil and groundwater data for borings B-2, B-3 and PZ-1, ACEH, in a telephone
consultation on January 12, 2005, requested addifional work (borings) near the source area. This
proposed work includes four additional hydropunch borings (as shown on Figure 2) for collection of grab
groundwater samples at depths of 40 to 45 feet bgs and 65 to 70 feet bgs from each boring. To
accomplish the collection of the deeper (65-70) grab groundwater samples, each boring will need to be
temporarily cased from ground surface to approximately 55 feet bgs to prevent cross contamination from -
shallow groundwater. Please confirm that ACEH is still requiring this scope, and if so, GR will submit a
brief letter workplan for approval.

948209.04 | 5
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Table 1 - Soil and Groundwater Chemical Analytical Results
Marie Schweickert Property
515 South Livermore Ave,
Livermore, California

Sample Sample TPHd Benzene Toluens  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MGBE TBA 0&G
Sample ID Depth (ft) Date {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {(ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
Historical Soil
TP-1{5) 50 T129/2003 36 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — _— <0.0050
Comp-~1(A,B.C,D) - 74292003 29 <0.0050 <0,6050 <0,0050 <0.0050 — — <0,0050
B1-10.0 1.0 11/21/2003 65/61 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 —
E1-20.0 200 11/21/2003 353t . <b.00s0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 —_
B1-30.0 300 11212003 1,900/2000°  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.015 <0,0050 <0010 —
B1-40.0 400  11/21/2003 350/330° <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0).0050 <0.0050 -
Soil Boving B-2
B2-5 5.0 12/2/2004 22! _— — — — — —_ —
B2-10 i0 12/2/2004 3.6' - — — _— — — —
B220 20 12/2/2004 23 —_ — — — — —
B2-30 30 12/2/2004 74 — — — _— —_ —
B2-40 40 1213/2004 14 —_ — —_— _— — —
B2-50 50 12/3/2004 <1.0 — — — — _ — —
B2-60 60 12/3/2004 60 — — —_ — - — —_—
B2-70 . 70 12/3/2004 112" _— — — —_ — — —
Soil Boring B3
B3-5 50 12/17/2004 2.9! —_ —— — - —_— —
B3-10 10 12/17/2004 23 - - — —_ — —

1of4
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Table 1 - Soil and Groundwater Chemical Analytical Results
Marie Schweickert Property
515 South Livermore Ave.

Livermore, California

Sample Sample TPHd Benzene Teluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MIBE TBA 0&G
Sampie 1D Depth (R) Date {ppmy (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Seil Boring B-3 (con’t)
B3-20 20 1211772004 3.9 s — - —_ —
B3-30 30 12/17/2004 21! — —_— — —_— —_ - .
B1-40 40 12/17/2004 3.5 — — — —_— — — —
B3-50 50 12/17/2004 34 — — — - —_ — _
B3-60 60 12/17/2004 14 — —— —_— — — — ——
B3-65 65 1211772004 81 — —_ —_ - _ —
PZ1-50 50 1222004 10 — — —_— — — — —
PZ1-60 60 12/2/2004 320 —_ — — — — — e
PZ1-70 70 12/2/2004 7.07.0° — —_ - - — _
Soil Bering PZ.2
PZ2-5 50 1/13/2005 <1.0 — — — — —_ — —
PZ2-10 10 111372005 5.6 - —_ — — — — —
PZ2-20 20 1/13/2005 2.4 — —_ —— — —— —_
PZ2-30 30 1/13/2005 <10 — —_— — —_— — -
PZ2-40 40 1/13/2005 <1.0 — _ -— —_ — —
PZ2-50 50 171372005 <1.0 —_ - —_ — — — —
PZ2-60 £0 1/13/2005 20! — — — —_— —_ —_ _
PZ2.70 70 1/13/2005 3.9! — — - —_ — — ——
Soil Boring PZ-3
PZ3-5 50 1/14/12005 52 — —_— — — _ — —_
PZ3-10 10 1/14/2005 45! — — - —_ — — —
FZ3-20 20 1/14/2005 1.2' — — — — — — —

20f4
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Table 1 - Seil and Groundwater Chemical Analytical Results
Marie Schweickert Property
515 South Livermore Ave.

Livermore, California

Sample Sample TPHd Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MtBE TBA 0&G
Sample ID Depih (ft) Date (ppm) {ppm} (ppm} {pptn) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Soil Boring PZ-3 (¢on’t)
PZ3-30 30 1/14/2005 24! —_ — - — - —
PZ3-40 40 1/14/2005 1.3 — —_ — — — —
PZ3-50 50 1/14/2005 15! — — — — — — —
PZ3-60 60 1/14/2005 44! — — .- - — — —
PZ3-70 10 1/14/2005 1.2t — —_ - — — —_
Soil Boring PZ-4
PZ4-10 10 1/17/2005 <1.0 — — —_ — — — —_
PZ4-20 20 1/17/2005 <1.0 — — —— — — — —
PZ4-30 30 1/17/2005 <10 — — — — _— —
PZ4-40 40 1/17/2005 <1.0 — — — — — — —_
BZ4-50 50 1/17/2005 <1.0 — —_ — — — —
PZA4-60 60 1/17/2005 14 — ——— — — - — —
PZ4-70 70 111772005 <1.0 — — — — —- —
Sail Boring PZ-5
PZ5-10 10 1/18/2005 <10 — — — — — —
PZ5-20 20 171872005 <10 — — — —— _ —
PZ5-30 30 1/18/2005 <1.0 — — — — - —_ —_
PZ5-40 40 1/18/2005 <10 — — - — —— —_
PZ5-50 50 1/18/2005 <1.0 — — —_ —_— — —_ —
PZ5-60 60 1/18/2005 13! — — —— — — — —
Soil Borine PZ-6 _
PZ&-10 10 1/24/2005 29 — — —_ — — — —
PZ6-20 20 112412005 1.5 —— — — — - — _
PZ6-30 30 1/24/2005 15 —_— —— —_— — — _— —
PZ6-40 49 1/24/2005 <1.0 — —_ — — — — —
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Table 1 - Soil and Groundwater Chemical Analytical Results
Marie Schweickert Property
515 South Livermore Ave.

Livermore, California

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbezene, xylenes
MIBE = Meihyl tert-butyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyt alcohol

ppm = parts per million

ppb = parts per billion

«== = not anatyzed

* = TPHd (silica gel)

BTEX, MtBE and TBA by EPA Method 82608

Analytical Laboratory:
Kift Analytical (ELAP # 2236)

! Hydrocarbons reported as TPHd in this sample do not exhibit a typical diesel chromatographic pattern,

Sample Sample TPHd Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MtBE TBA Q&G
Sample [ Depth (ft) Date (ppm) (ppm} {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppra) (ppm) (ppm)
Suil Boring P76 (cant's
PZ6-50 50 1/24/2005 1.2 — — —— — — — —
PZ6-60 60 1/24/2005 1.9 — — — —_— — —
' PZ6-65 65 1/24/2005 1.9’ — — — — — —
Screen Sample TPHd Benzene Toluens  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MIBE TBA
Sample ID Interval (ft) Date (ppb} {ppb) {ppt) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb)
Historieal G " n
B-1 45-50 1172172003 100,000° <0.50 <0,0050 <0.0050 3.1 <0.50 <5.0
Grab Groundwater Data
B-2 . 4045 121372004 7,100 —_ — —— — — —
B3 40-45  12/17/2004 370 —_— — -— _ — _—
PZ-1 4045 12/272004 10,000 — — — - —— —_
PZ-2 4045 11372005 220 — — —— — —_ —
PZ-3 4045 11472005 <50 —_— — — — —_ ——
PZ-4 4045 /1772005 74! — — — — — —
PZ-5 4045 1182005 69" - — — _ - —
PZ-6 4045  1/24/2005 <50 — — — — —
TPHd = Totl Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel TPH@ by EPA Method 8015

4of4



Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Data™
Schwieckert Residence
515 8. Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California

Sample TOC DTW Thilz:flzess GWE TPHd
Sample ID  Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb)
PZ-1 1/28/05 504.29 28.15 0.00 476.14 1,800
PZ-2 1/28/05 503.40 27.58 0.00 475.82 93
PZ-3 1/28/05 503.44 27.77 0.00 475.67 83
PZ-4 1/28/05 504.00 28.52 0.00 475.48 76
PZ-5 1/28/05 502.98 27.13 0.00 475.85 210
PZ-6 1/28/05 504.23 27.57 0.00 476.66 250

Ex ion

+ = no purge groundwater sampling

ppb = parts per billion

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

* GWE corrected due to the presence of free product;

correction factor: [(TOC-DTW)+(product thickness x 0.75)]

-- = Not measured

FPP = Free Phase Product

TOC = Top of Casing elevation measured relative to mean sea level
DTW = Depth to Water

TOC surveyed by Morrow Surveying (PLS 5161) on February 7, 2005

Analytical I aboratory:
Kiff Analytical (ELAP# 2236)

Analytical Methods:
TPHg by EPA Method 8015M

948209.04
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR’s Health and Safety Plan
and the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the
contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is
performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient
conditions as part of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to observe the drilling,
collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the
exploratory soil boring. Soil samples obtained with a Geoprobe® rig are collected from the soil boring with a
split-barrel sampling device fitted with 1.5-inch-diameter, clean brass tubes. The Geoprobe® drives the
sampling device approximately 24 inches, and the filled sampler is then retrieved from the boring. The
encountered soils are described using the Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell
Soil Color Chart or GSA Rock Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with
teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and place in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form
is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory, Samples are
selected for chemical analysis based on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

"o po o

Field Screening of Seil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil
sample. This test procedure involves placing a plastic cap over the end of the tube and allowing the sample to
sit for several minutes. The PID probe is then inserted through a hole in the cap and the atmosphere within
tested. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space screening procedures are
performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. GR does not consider field screening techniques to be
verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Grab Groundwater Sampling

Grab samples of groundwater are collected from the boring using a parastaltic pump or micro-bailer. With the
parastaltic pump, new Tygen® tubing is placed in the pump prior to collection of each sample. The tubing is

A-1




G-R Field Methods and Procedures

lowered into the boring through the GeoProbe equipment after groundwater has been allowed to collect. The
perastaltic pump is used to evacuate water from the boring where it is discharged to laboratory-supplied
containers appropriate for the anticipated analyses. With the micro-bailer, the cleaned bailer is lowered
through the GeoProbe equipment into the groundwater. The bailer is allowed to fill, then is brought to the
surface where the water is decanted into the sample container. The micro-bailer may also consist of a clean
piece of tubing with a check valve at the bottom. The tubing is pumped up and down to bring the water
sample to the surface and discharge the sample to the appropriate container.

Following collection of the groundwater sample, the sample bottles are then labeled and placed in chilled
storage for transport to the analytical laboratory. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and
accompanies the groundwater samples to the analytical laboratory.

Soil Vapor Sampling

Soil vapor samples are collected by advancing the Geoprobe® to a discrete depth. Once the desired depth is
attained, a 1/4-inch polyethylene tubing is threaded through the inside diameter of the drive rods and
connected either to a fedlar bag or summa canister. The bottom portion of the drive rod is retracted and a
vacuum is induced to purge a soil vapor sample. Used tubing is discarded after each sample.

A2




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

(ottier-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analyses by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analyses to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analyses is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-dip
interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is recorded in the field
notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

Adter water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers.
Temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging
continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer
into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories are used when
possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample
as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analyses, preservative (if any), and the sample collector’s initials. The water samples
are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4 °C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all
samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analyses requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the
field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20 samples,
5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples.

SOP.QRS/Rev 2/06




ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE 4 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 ‘ PHONE (925) 484-2600 Fax (925) 462-3914

November 16, 2004

Mr. Geoffrey D. Risse
Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Dear Mr. Geoffrey:

Enclosed is drilling permit 24145 for a contamination investigation at 515 S.
Livermore Avenue in Livermore for Marie Schwieckert. Also enclosed are current
drilling permit applications for your files.

Please note that permit conditions A-2 and G requires that a report be submitted
after completion of the work. The report should include drilling and completion
logs, location sketch, permit number and any analysis of the soil and water
samples. Please submit the original of your completion report. We wiil forward
your submittal to the California Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 235 or Matt Katen at
extension 234.

Sincerely,

Wymng
Water Resources Tedhnician I1

Enc.

PAWRE\GPOS\GPO1\GPO1.CONTAMINATION, wpd
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5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588-5127 VOICE [925) 484-260D X235 FAX (825) 462-3914

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

. FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
oulh Livernore PERMIT NUMBER ___ 24145
< WELL NUMBER 38/2E 9N8
APN 97 0052 001 Q0
California Coordinates Source_ ___ Accuracy:  _ ft
CoN L CCE i PERMIT CONDITIONS
APN Circled Permit Requirements Apply
CLIENT
Eignrzs ~5% GENERAL
City —F 1. Apermit application should be submitted 50 =< to arvive at th
dnce. Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date,
T IGANT 2. Submit to Zone ¥ within 60 days after completion of permitte:
Narme ! (_2 gﬂ] work the original Department of Water Resources Water We
X v D - Drillars Report or equivalent for well projects, or drifling log

Address X J 1 ’ : v ? AL H e and Incation sketch far geotechnical projects.

. e el ) e y 3. Pemnit is void if projeet nat begun within 90 days of approve
City 2l p B ‘ ¥, date,
I B, WATER SUPPLY WELLS
iYHE OF PROJECT: - * i . .
Well Canstruction C Gegtechnical Investigation :/- 1 \T;'ﬁ[r;:;;;ﬂf:;‘:ﬁm diameter i four inches greater than the
Wetli l:;e_gt;gt:ontl g g?hnt?m:natlon Investigation o 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 fet for municipal and industrial welk:
HElneal ection o or 20 feet for domestic and irigation wells uniess a lesser dapt!
PROPOSED WELL USE: o s grﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁrﬂia
azm‘zist:: g g:?na;:;:ﬁcn g 4. An access port at least 0.5 inghes in diameter is required
vidus tr?al o Groundwater Monitoring V on the wellhead for water level measurements.
Dewatering O Other b1 5, Q ;r:gilﬂe port is required on the discharge pipe near the
DRILLING METHOD: @ GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING
g:gig‘?'?o’}y ;’ g::;‘:‘;‘:;h o CH)tor:'::‘, Stem Auger O 1. Minimum surface seal diameter is four inghes greater than the

well or piezometer casing diameter.

2. Minimum seal depth for ranitoring wells 15 the maximum deptr
LR ,-Eigy_EYggprein] st ”
LLER'S LICENSE N 3. Grout placed by tremie.

~D.  GEQTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings o
 SPECIFIGATIONS, g Tf»’mwpa :, P fﬁ zﬂm heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. I

Dnu Hole Diameter_ gk

areas of known or suspacted contamination, tremied cement grow

gﬁff;"fecgzgeéz' " ﬂ_ ND uertbi ! eﬁ' shall be Used in place of ¢compected cuttings.

i "3'3—— E. CATHODIC, Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by
tremie.
SOIL BORINGS: D_
. . WELL DESTRUCTION. See attachet.
Murnker of Borings Maximuy . . S
b s meter gi”' Dapth : D & @ SPECIAL CONDITIONS:, Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after

completion of permitied work the well Inastallaticn repart Including

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE &/ /e 2l sojl and water laboratory analysis results.
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE L]

1 hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda
County Ordinance No. 73-58, Approved

APPLICANT'S , I
SIGNATURE y “ m%ﬁ@’
'Z/

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

Date_11/16/04

PAWREWYMANWrilling permitwpd Revised: March 26, 2002




ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE 4 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 ‘ PHONE (925) 484-2600 rFax (925) 462-3914

December 2, 2004

Mr. Geoffrey Risse

C:ottler-Ryan, Inc.

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Dear Mr. Risse;

Enclosed is drilling permit 24149 for a monitoring (piezometer) well construction
project at 515 S. Livermore Avenue in Livermore for Marie Schwieckert. Also
enclosed are current drilling permit applications for your files.

Mrease note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report be
submitted after completion of the work. The report shouid include drilling and
completion logs, location sketch, and permit number. Please submit the original of
your completion report. We will forward your submittal to the California
Department of Water Resources,

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 235 or Matt Katen at
extension 234.

Sincerely,

W Ay

Wyn‘i‘f’:m Hong ,
Water Resources

Enc.

FAWRENGPOS\GPOI\GPO1,MONITORING. wpd
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3897 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 VOICE (925) 484-2600 X235 FAX (925) 462-3914

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

{ FOR APPLICANT TD COMPLETE |

FOR OFFICE USE

TN OF PROJEGT 1 ore PERMIT NUMBER __24149
1 { e WELL NUMBER 33/2E 9N10 to 9Nl
APN 97 0052 001 00
California Coordinates Source Accuracys 2 PERMIT CONDITIONS

neN ft. COE

wipckert
\ A =25348) ¢

TYPE OF PROJECT: B.
nstruction o Geotechnical Investigation V’
We,h :.)estructlon n] Contamination investigation
Cathodic Frotection o Other o
PROPOSED WELL USE:
Domestic u| Irrigation m]
‘ g Remediation :/
: a Groundwater Monitoring
Dewatenng =] Cther n]
DRILLING METHOD: @

Mud Rotary @ Air Rotary D Hollow Stern Auger D
Cable Teol O Diract Push Other

LRILLING COMPANY ,
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO.

WELL SPECIFICATIONS 1 i Tempo 0p4d P;W’,ﬂe’n

Dnll Hole Diameter Maximu
Casing Diamster m Depth
&surface Seal Depth Number
SQIL BORINGS:
NumberofBorings _____ Maximurm G-
Hole Diameter in. Depth ft. '
i1 IMATED STARTING DATE (7]

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

| hereby agrae to comply with all requiraments of this permit and Afameda
County Ordinanca No_ 73-68.

i Lo Meas. oy

SKETCH

ATTACH SITE PLAN O

PAWREWYMAN\drilling permit.wpd

Circled Permit Requiremants Apply

GENERAL
A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at tin
Zone 7 office five days priar to proposed starting date,

2. Submitto Zone 7 within 80 days after completion of permine:
wark the original Department of Water Resources Watar Wei
Crilters Report or equivalent for well projects, or drilling log:
and location sketch for gestechnical projects.

3. Permitis void if project not begun within 80 days of approva
date.

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface saal diameter i four inches greater than the
well casing diameter,

2. . Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wails
or 20 feet for domestic and irigatian wells unless a lessar deptt
is spacially approved.

3, Grout placed by fremie.

4.  An access port 2t least 0.5 inches in diameter ig required
on the wetlhead for water leve]l measurements.

9. Asample port is requirad on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead.,

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

FIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surfase seal diameter is four incheg greater than the
well or piezometar casing diameter.

2. Minimum seal dapth for monitoring wells is the maxirmum deptt
practicable or 20 feet,

3. Grout placed by {ramie,

GEQTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings o

heavy béntonite and upper two feat with compacted material. [r

areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grou

shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode Zone with concrete placed by

tramie,

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:, Submit to Zone 7 within 80 days afte:

complation of parmitiéd work the well installation report ingluding

aft soil and water laboratory analysis rasuits

Date 12/2/ 04

Revised: March 26, 2002




AT CcANT Ca Py

City of Livermore JCAMORE™

Community Development Dapa%" & Encroachment

1052 S. Livermore Avenue /4 _ 9 9%\ PermitNo. EN040583
Livermore, CA 94550 N ﬁ e ' Other

(925) 960-4500 "E:'& }" xJ

PERMIT TO DO WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH-CHAPTER 12,08 OF THE LIVERMORE MUNICIPAL CODE AND
SPECIFICATIONS AS ADOPTED BY THE CITY-OF LIJERWORE AND ANY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS SHOWN OR
gt

LISTED HEREIN.
Permit Fee: $53.00
Inspection Fee: $80.00
Applicant/Permittee: Bond: $0.00

Name: Gelter-Rvan Inc.

Address: 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170
Rancho Cordova, CA, 95670

Phone: 916-631-1300

Total: $133.00

Contractor:
Name; Fisch Environmenital Exploration
Address: 399 Sheri's Place

Valley Springs, CA 95252
209-772-3570

Phone:

PLEASE READ THIS PERMIT CAREFULLY. KEEP IT AT THE WORK SITE. TO ARRANGE FOR AN
INSPECTION, PHONE (925) 960-4500 AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE YOU START WORK.

JOB LOCATION: 515 Livermore Avenuse, South ****
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: tempory sidewalk closure on South Livermore Ave and
South H Street to install temporary monitoring well on private property

Length of Excavation: _ L.F. Width: _ LF. Depth: _ L.F.

Attention is directed to the General Provisions printed on the reverse side of this permit and to the
attached special requirements (to be determined as needed by the Engineering Division).

Prosecution of Work: All work authorized by the permit shall be performed in a workmanlike, diligent, and expeditious manner, and must
be compieted to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Liability and Damages: The permittee shall be responsibie for all liability imposed by law for personal injury or property damage which
may arise out of the work permitted and done by permitiee under this permit, or which may arise out of the failure on the part of the
permittee t0 perform his obligations under said permit in respect to maintenance and encroachment. The permittee shail protect and
indemnify the Cify of Livermore, its officers and employees, and save them harmless in every way from all action at law for damage or
injury fo persons or property that may arise out of or be occasioned In any way because of his operations as provideg/in this permit.

City Engineer

By:

Date of Issue: W_

Date: Inspector:

Work Completed:




City of Livermore Encroachment Permit No. EN040583

Community Development Department@?dﬂﬂﬂf-‘
1052 S. Livermore Avenue
Livermore, CA 94550

(925) 960-4500
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS AP
JOB LOCATION: 515 Livermore Avenus, South ****
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: tempory sidewalk closure on South Livermore Ave and South H Street

to install femporary moniftoring well on private property

1: See Attached Drawing/Plans
2: All lane closures/ traffic control shall be done per Cal Trans Standards.

3: Contractor shall repair/ireplace all damaged curb, gutter and sidewalk damaged as a result of current
work being completed per the City Livermore Standard Defalls.

4: Pedestrian access must be maintained at all times, including if necessary, escorting pedestrians through
the work area.

5: Area will be kept clean and free of debris and litler.
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Traffic Manual TRAFFIC CONTROLS 5-139
11996

Typical Application 5-28
Sidewalk Closures and Bypass Walkway
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( Gettler - Ryan Inc.
PR 6747 Siema Ct., Suite ./ -
Dublin, CA 94568 I..og Of B z
TELEPHONE: (925) 551-7555
FAX: (925) 551-7888 DATE STARTED: 12-02-04
PROJECT NUMBER: 948208.04 DATE COMPLETED: 12-03-04
PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwieckert Resldence DEPTH TO WATER: 35fest  DATE: 12-03-03 TIME: 11:55
LOCATION: 515 5. Livermore Ave., Livermorae, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 71 feet
DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push - 1 1/4* LOGGED BY: Geoffrey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmentel Exploration Service
F|& g |x 8
g | E Q Bl @ 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
7 | i Boring backfilled to 7
— - L foot bgs -
with neat cemant
— e - complotad to ground surface
natlve soH
1.1o| ses ' [ Fill, dry, locse ’
10— - -
- [ B2-10 Fill, dry, loose -
wni - -
15 .
-|o| B215 CLAY (CL), brown (7.5YR 4/3), dry, soft, 80% clay, 20% siit
e O P [~ Poorly graded GRAVEL with SILT and SAND (GP), brown ]
— - (7.5YR 4/2), moist, medium dense, 60% gravel, 30% sand, 10% silt -
25— = 1
o 1, B82-30 " Poorly graded GRAVEL with SAND (GP), brown (7.5YR 4/3), T
- ~ dry, medium dense, 70% gravel, 30% sand -
¥ 1, B335 ™~ CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC), brown {7.5YR 4/2), 7
— L saturated, medium dense, 70% gravel, 20% clay, 10% silt
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Gattler - Ryan inc.
« P8 5747 Sierra Ct., Suite § Log of B-2
Dublin, CA 94568
TELEPHONE: (925) 551-7555
FAX: (825) 551-7888 DATE STARTED: 12-02-04
PROJECT NUMBER: 948209.04 DATE COMPLETED: 12-03-04
PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwieckert Residence DEPTH TO WATER: 35 feet DATE: 12-02-03 TIME: 11:55
LOCATION: 515 8. Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 71 feet
DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push - 1 1/4" LOGGED BY: Geoffray D. Rissa
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Services
Fla g 8
f. g £ E T GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
: 215 o .
Fa) -
2 (518 3 g s
] ey ——— —————————— it o —— -
= B Bewing bacidilied to
- L 1 foot bge .
with naat cement
- | completad to ground surface |
with nathve soll
40— _ o B2-40 M- SILTY GRAVEL (GM), brown (7.5YR 4/3), saturated, medium dense, T
- L B0% fine to coarse gravel, 20% silt -
= [~ hit refusal at 38 fest, moved over 1 foot and advanced secand hole o ]
- | 40 feet, collected grab GW sample at 40 feet B
45 —— - -
- 0 B2-45 M| same as above . .
50— ol CLAY (CL), brawn (7.5YR 4/3), saturated, stiff, 30% clay, 10% silt -
—~ || B0 - color change at 50' to grey and strong odor, stiff, -
| | 70% clay, 30% silt (5/N) .
55— o -
-l o B2-55 GC| CLAYEY GRAVELY (GC), reddish brown (7.5YR 4/2), saturated,
1 - dense, 70% fine to coarse gravel, 30% clay, faint odor 7
81 1ol Boao oL GRAVELLY CLAY (GC), brown (7.5YR 4/2), ssturated, very dense, 7
—_ - 80% clay, 20% meadium lo coarse gravel -
87 o] s2ss acl CLAYEY GRAVELY (GC), reddish brown (7.5YR 4/2), saturated, T
— - very dense, 70% gravel, 30% sil -
- - — —— — —— . —— — — S —— 7]
70 | CLAY (GC), reddish brown (7.5YR 4/2), saturated, very dense, _
-|o| B270 % CL| 90% clay, 10% coarse gravel
T Bottom of bore hola at 71 feet )
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Gattlar - Ryan Inc,
L Q¥ [P 7.7 siera Ct., Suite
Dublin, CA 94568
TELEPHONE: (925) §51-7555
FAX: (925) 551-7888

Log of B-3

DATE STARTED: 12-17-04

PROJECT NUMBER: 948209.04

DATE COMPLETED: 12-17-04

PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwieckart Residence DEPTH TO WATER: 35 feet DATE: 12-17-03 TIME: 09:46
LOCATION: 515 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 65.5 feot
DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push - 1 1/4° LOGGED BY: Geoffrey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Service
§ g ] o §
sizlsel o |§ 21, GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
A - d
504|8| % g JE
— — = Boring backfillad to N
1 foot bys
— | B with neat cement =
completed to ground stiface
— — - with native soil -
. 0 B3-5 ™ Fill, dry, ioose (gravel) N
10— g - .
-1o] B310 2:2ICP|  GRAVEL with SAND (GP), brown (7.5YR 4/4)dry, loose,
. x5 - 85% gravel, 15% sand 7
. e [ _
15 ~ .
- 0 B3-15 CL| CLAY (CL), brown (7.5YR 4/4), melst, medium stiff, 70% clay, 30% siit
20 O L _ ]
-10 B3-20 sOMIGM|  SILTY GRAVEL (GM), brown (7.5YR 4/3), dry, medium dense,
- 163 80% fine to coarse gravel, 20% silt .
- 9 | i
25— n*0a L .
-1 o] B325 P§ M| same as above, dense
-— Yoo e -
- ] 5 4
— 4 = —
30 ¥ - =
0 B3-30 0&GM|  same as above, molst, 10% fine sand
— §“°’ - d
— ” g - -
o o | B3as CL| GRAVELLY CLAY (CL), reddish brown (5YR 4/4), saturated, stif, ’
= [~ 70% clay, 20% fine to mediurn gravel, 10% silt
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Gettler - Ryan Inc.
« P 5747 Sierra CL, Suite J Log of B-3
Dublin, CA 94568
TELEPHONE: (925) 551-7565
FAX: (B25) 551-7888 DATE STARTED: 12-172-04
PROJECT NUMBER: 948203.04 DATE COMPLETED: 12-17-04
PROJECT NAME: Maris Schwieckeri Residence DEPTH TO WATER: 35 feet DATE: 12-1703 TIME: 09:46
LOCATION: 515 8. Livermore Ave., Livermora, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 65.5 feet
. _::'i:-\'w L NG METHOD: Direct Push - 1 1/4" LOGGED BY: Geoffrey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Services
B S g |y &
§ 3 E iy gl € |a GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
: =] & [ =) M
A g )
sialzl 1 (| B4
7 e e e e e ————— 1
— - Boring baciditied to 1
1 foot bos
- - with neat cament
completed to gnound surface
" - with native aoi -
40— - -
-po{| B34 SAND with GRAVEL and SILT (3P), reddish brown (2.5YR 4/4),
] - saturated, stiff, 80% sand, 10% silt, 10% gravel B
B-3 h o ——————— A — — — — — — — v
= water - grab GW sample collected at 44 feat -
45— - .
- | o] Ba4s SILT (ML), brown (10YR 4/3), saturated, stiff, 80% sit, 20% dlay
— o -
7 1ol gaso " Poorly graded GRAVEL with SILT and SAND (GP), Brown (7.5YR 4/4), i
- - saturated, dense, 70% fina to medium gravel, 20% sand, 10% silt -
55— o ) .
- | s B3-55 CLAY (GL), greyish brown (10YR 5/2), saturated, stiff,
= - 80% clay, 15% sand, 5% silt, faint odor N
60— - -
- n B3-60 same as above, grey (5/N), strong odor
— ~ Hard drilling - betwesn 61 and 64 feet, strong odor =
21 -1 a B85 - Poorly graded GRAVEL (GP), brown (7.5YR 4/4), dry, very dense, n
_ | 85% fine to medium gravel, 10% sand, 5% silt n
1 | refusal at 65.5 -
. T —
] ] ™ Bottom f bore hole at 65.5 fest 7
— - L 4
70 — - -
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( Gettler - Ryan Inc.
8747 Sierra Ct., Suite J -
~ Dublin, CA 94568 Log of PZ-1
TELEPHONE: (925) 551-7555
FAX: (925) 651-7868 DATE STARTED: 12-02-04
PROJECT NUMBER: 848209.04 - DATE COMPLETED: 12-03-04
PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwieckert Resldence DEPTH TO WATER: 40 feet = DATE: 120203  TIME: 08:09
LOCATION: 515 8. Livermore Ave., Livermare, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 71 fest TOC Elevation: 504.26 feet
DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push - 1 /4" LOGGED BY: Geoffray D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Service
7|8 s |z 8
E S| E i & g 1 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
z| & i g
i I § § g a Concrete Vault
] ] ™ upper 40 feat not iogged due fo proximity to B-1 .
- - B i
5_ bt - -
10— — - .
4 | i ‘g i
- | R 5 § _
- 1 - = 8 =
§ c
15— — - a -
_ | i g 4
o
- L i N i
1]
20—.. — = —
- || L i
26— — - -1
8
- | R =] .
i)
— - - = -
2
30— — - S -
- | N g E -
o - = ) -
] =
- L. L = -~ 4
] . 2 *
45— - . water measured at 35 feet 12-03-04 at 10:00 % i
£
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Gettler - Ryan Inc.
L Q[ P 727 Siorma Ci., Suite Log of PZ-1
Dublin, CA 94568
TELEPHONE: (925) 551-7555
FAX: (925) 551-7888 DATE STARTED: 12-02-04
PROJECT NUMBER: 948209.04 DATE COMPLETED: 12-03-04
PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwieckert Residence DEPTH TO WATER: 40 feet DATE: 12-02-03 TIME: 09:09
LOCATION: 515 8. Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 71 feet TOC Elevation; 504,29 fest
’Y‘l LING METHOD: Direct Push - 1 1/4" LOGGED BY: Geoffray D. Risse -
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampled DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Services
35 NE
§ 5 ’E‘ § & % & GEOLOGIC DESCRIFPTION WELL DIAGRAM
v 21 8 G
2ia|8| 3 E § |
1S
— - - L -
2 ‘= =
] 1 ™ upper 40 feet not logged due to proximity to 5-1 g E ] 3 7]
- [r— — D SN I L I TEEES TS EEEE EEET SEED GEED SEED SN NN SN SN S o ; —
0 - | - | Pz140 | CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC}, gray (6/N), saturated, medium denss, ,f F [ _
70% gravel, 20% silt, 10% sand, strong Hydrocarbon odar
o PZ1 - collected grab GW sample at 44 feat -
Water
48 PZ145 I ]
— - CLAY (CL), grey {8/N), saturated, medium stiff, 80% clay, -
_ | 15% silt, 5% sand N
] - CLAY (CL), reddish brown (2 5YR 4/3), saturated, medium stiff, N
s0- - | - | pz150 L. 80% clay, 20% silt, faint odor -
- L. Poorly graded GRAVEL with SILT (GP), grey (6/N), saturated, dense, .
80% gravel, 10% silt, 10% sand, faint odor
85— - | - PZ1-55 = CLAY (CL}, reddish brown (2.5YR 4/3), saturated, stiff, 80% clay, -
| | 20% sit }
G0~ o o
-t PZ1-80 f / L it e T —— . —— ——————— ——
- _ E L SILT GRAVEL (GM), Grey (6/N), saturated, very denss, -
_ ; | B0% gravel, 20% silt i
- ] ] e — .
65— g - . -
-1 - | pzi18s Poorly graded GRAVEL with SAND (GF), reddish brown (2.5YR 4/3),
: : ™ moist, very dense, 70% gravel, 25% sand, 5% silt y
70— - -
- | -1 PZi-70 same as above
Bottom of bore holg at 71 fest
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Gettlar - Ryan Inc.
6747 Sterra Ct., Suite J -
Dublin, CA D4568 Log of PZ-2
TELEPHOMNE: {925) 551-7656
FAX: (925) 551-7888 DATE STARTED: 01-13-05
PROJECT NUMBER: 948209.04 DATE COMPLETED: 01-13-05
PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwieckert Residence DEPTH TO WATER: 30 foet DATE: 01-13-05 TIME: 09:11
LOCATION: 515 8. Livarmora Ave., Livermoare, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 71 feet TOC Elevation: 503.40 feet
e 'lEIC METHOD: Direct Push - 1 1/4” LOGGED BY: Geoffrey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmentat Exploration Service
§ g o > §
€|z E i g % & GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
s 2 z g
£izlad 2 g % @ Concrete Vault
5~ 0 X -
P:Zsz Fill, dry, loose (gravel)
10 o| pz2 -
10 GRAVEL with SAND (GP), dry, loose, 85% gravel, 15% sand £
% IS
- . A e L —— ———— — —————— — — 5 @ —
q £
- g % .
15— 0 FZ-2 SILT {ML), dark brown (7.5YR 3/2), molst, medium stiff, :3; 7
- 15 B0% sit, 15% clay, 5% fine sand > i
- —— e ————— - _
20 a PZ-2 SAND with SILT (SP), raddish brown (2.5YR 4/3), moist, medium .
N -20 | dense, 90% fine sand, 10% silt -
_ e f
=]
— [ ——
e 2
25~ o PZ.2 -— A= .
25 same as above @ e b1
— 8 : -'l -
~ S =K .
= 1
— water measured at 28.20 feet 01-13-05 at 15:00 & . g .
] o] |
] E A=
30 a| pz2 3 L= | A
20 same as above - saturated = C= g
— = ; k. 4
1) B w4
- —_———————————— e~ B = 4
- o =y J
’ ¢ = | ]
35-- 01 PZ2 SILTY SAND (SM), light brown (7.5YR 6/3), saturated, denss, - -
— -38 70% fine to medium sand, 30% siit
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( Goettler - Ryan Inc.
PPl 6747 Slema Ct, Suite J -
Dublin, CA 94568 Log of PZ-2
TELEPHONE: {925) 551-7555
FAX: (825) 551-7686 DATE STARTED: 01-13-05
PROJECT NUMBER: 948209.04 DATE COMPLETED: 01-13-05
PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwiecksrt Residence DEPTH TO WATER: 30feet  DATE: 01-13-056  TIME: 08:11
LOCATION: 515 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 71 fest TOC Elevation: 503.40 feet
DR 1 ING METHOD: _ Direct Push - 1 1/4" LOGGED BY: Geoffrey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Service
HE g ¢ 8
e -g E & g g | GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
= a (5]
E 218 § i % b Cencrete Vauilt
7 i Bacidilled with )
— - bentonite -
from 71'to 35
40— 0| PZ2 ™ SILTY SAND (SM), brown (7.5YR 4/2), saturated, densa, 7
- -40 L. 70% fine to medium sand, 20% siit, 10% fine grave! -
P22 | i
— water collected grab GW sample at 44 feat
45— = .
sample refusal at 45 feet, |
50— o Pz2 [~ SILT (ML), dark brown (7.5YR 3/2), saturated, very stiff, 0% silt, 7
_ -50 | 10% clay -
55— o PZ2 - SAND with SILT ($P), light brown (7.5YR 6/3), saturated, very dense, .
— -55 | fine fo coarse sand, 90% sand, 10% siit i
604 0 Pz-2 - —
80 same as above
A5 = ¢ Pz2 = SILT (ML), dark brown (7.5YR 3/2), saturated, very stiff, 95% silt, .
-85 | 5% clay -
70— 9 pz-2 - -
-70 same as above - moist
Battorn of bore hole at 71 feet
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Gattler - Ryan Inc.
L G /PR 747 sierra G, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

FAX: (926) 551-7888

TELEPHONE: (925) 551-7555

Log of PZ-3

DATE STARTED: 01-14-05

PROJECT NUMBER: 948209.04

DATE COMPLETED: 01-14-05

PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwieckert Residence DEPTH TOWATER: 35feet  DATE: 01-14-05 TIME: 09:17
LOCATION: 515 S. Livermore Ave,, Livermore, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 71 feet TOC Elevation: 503.44 fest
© Mt ING METHOD:  Direct Push - 1147 LOGGED BY; Geoffrey D. Rlsse
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Service
§ g g -] §
e Q 3 ;:J g % - GEOQOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
£ o :
A b
133 z o % 4 Concrste Vault
5— 0 - -
Pg-ﬂ Fill, dry, loose (gravel)
- - -
10— 0 pz-3 - .
-0 | GRAVEL with SILT (GP), dry, lcose, 85% gravel, 15% silt
. — e e ] E i
-] 5 = 8| -
] I *. g |
15— 0 PZ-3 — SILT (ML), dark brown (7.5YR 3/3), moist, medium stiff, 0% siit, §' 7
- =15 L 10% clay > 4
- L % -
)
20— °o 1 PZ3 - -
20 same as above
25 ¢ P§'3 [ SAND with GRAVEL {SP), light brown (7.5YR 6/3), moist, dense, T = 7
_ -25 | 90% fine sand, 10% gravel = — 1
S
- b a 4] —
- - water measured at 26.20 feet 01-14-05 at 15:00 § T— :q N
- : =
50 o | pza - ] L § -
30 same as above = =1 @
: P
— r ——————— P T D I TEEP TEED TR D TSV T ew e — w—— — g : 4 o -
o —_1 *
- L ) ,
E 3] m— :»] i
25 ¢! Pz3 - B .= I
35 SANDY SH.T (ML), saturated, 70% sitt, 30% fine sand

Page 1 of 2




( Gattter - Ryan inc.
N PR 6747 Sierra Ct,, Suite J
bt Log of PZ-3
TELEPHONE: (925) 551-7555
FAX: (925) 651-7888 DATE STARTED: 01-14-05
PROJECT NUMBER: 948209.04 DATE COMPLETED: 01-14-05
PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwiackert Residence DEPTH TO WATER: 35feet  DATE: 01-1405 TIME: 0917
LOCATION: 515 S. Livermore Ave., Livermors, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 71 fest TOC Elevation: 503.44 fest
_DRILLING METHOD:  Direct Push - 1 1/4 LOGGED BY: Geoffrey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Servica
HE g |xf 8
2| g b o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
rlg|g| ¢ é g g
i8] 2 4
- ML[ i
- ’{;5 = -
01 [ o] P23 N I Pocrly graded SAND with SILT (SP), light brown (7.5YR 6/3), 7
— ~40 «*¥i]” | saturated, medium dense, 30% fine to coarse sand, 10% silt §
- s | i
- el L -
.,_..-=
~ P23 1 L collected grab GW sample at 44 feet .
45— 0 PZ-3 :-f.&" SP- same as above - -
- -45 [' MLL- SILT (ML), dark brown (7.5YR 3/2), saturated, stiff, 50% clay, 10% silt -
50 0| pz3a - -
-50 ML same as above _
- rtd | i
- T, -
"‘q_"'
55— °| Pz3 Tvdsp[” SAND with SILT (SP), brown (7.5YR 4/3), saturated, very dense, ]
- -85 377 [ 90% fine sand, 10% sik J
o
- ey IS i
- o B -
- X i i
o3
- 0 _: ¥ L .
50 F:goa Lo SP|  same as above
7 oM -
- _,,.;f" _ i
— 4 ,‘;.:‘ | -
65— 0 PZ-3 Lo - .
-65 ‘-f,:" SP| same as above
— 'y s o =
- % i
_ vaitl —_ N |
70— 0 PZ-3 L CLAY (CL), reddish brown (SYR 4/4), moist, very stiff, 85% clay, 4
70 cL| 15% sit
Bottom of bore hole at 71 feet
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( Gettier - Ryan Inc.
6747 Sierra Ci., Suite J z.4
-~ Dublin, CA 94568 Lﬂg ﬂf P
TELEPHONE: (925) §51-7555
FAX; (925) 551-7688 DATE STARTED: 01-17-05
PROJECT NUMBER: 948209.04 DATE COMPLETED: 01-173-05
PROJECT NAME: Maria Schwieckert Residence DEPTH TO WATER: 30 feet DATE: 01-17-05 TIME: 09:07
LOCATION: 515 S. Livermore Ave., Liverore, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 71 feet TOC Elevation: 504.00 feet
___F‘)_RHV.V.LING METHOD: Direct Push -1 1/4" LOGGED BY: Geoffray D. Risse
| SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Sarvice
-
5 g ¢ 8
py ’;: W g % o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
s £ o [ It
218 3 g % 2 Concrete Vau
grass and topsoi! TE 0
5 0 o =
P_Z;' Fill, dry, lcose (graval)

10— 0 Pz-4 - ) -
] -10 SP| SAND with GRAVEL (SP), dry, locse, $0% fine sand, 10% gravel ]
- L g § .
- N £ g .

15~ o | PZ4 - ) ) e -

-15 SILT {ML), dark brown (10YR 3/3), moist, 2oft, 90% silt, 10% clay g
— - g -
- a - —1

20 Pg; same as above - 10% fine sand
— | g —4 4

25 o Pz4 I SAND with GRAVEL and SILT {SP), raddish brown (SYR 4/4), maist, T B 1
- -25 - dense, 80% sand, 10% gravel, 10% silt =y =] .
. L S z ]

=2 F 1—] .
- = water measured at 28.20 feet 01-17-05 at 15:00 5 i dES o
-] = 5] o vt o
5] o -
30— 0| PZ4 - e ¥ ~] A
.30 same as above 2 K — e
g E
— - g : -
o ]
— - é -t
— - & — -
— L] - J. S —_—l ]
38 F:g; same as above, increase in silt content to 15%
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( Gettler - Ryan Inc.
8747 Siemra Ct., Suite J
- Dublin, CA 94568 Log of PZ4
TELEPHONE: (225) 551-7555
FAX: (925) 551-7888 DATE STARTED: 01-17-05
PROJECT NUMBER: 948209.04 DATE COMPLETED: 01-17-05
PROJECT NAME; Marie Schwieckert Residence DEFPTH TO WATER: 30 feet DATE: 011705 TIME: 08:07
LOCATION: 515 8. Livermore Ave., Livermora, CA TOTAL DERTH: 71 feet TOC Elevation: 504.00 feet
~ DRILLING METHOD: _Direct Push - 1 1/47 LOGGED BY: Geoffray D). Risse
SAMPLING METHCOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Service
7|8 g g
€|z E 5 e |, GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
2 o
E § g z 5 2 Concrete Vault
o
- IH 5 -
Kid
— 1 Bacifilad with -
) berionite
— 'E il - from 71" to 35" -
- |§i ’E » -
40 o| pz4 Rk s SILTY SAND (SM), brown (7.5YR 5/3), saturated, dense, 1
- 40 ! é’ HSML 0% fine sand, 20% sitt 4
PZ-4 PR L -
-] water id ! f collected grab GW sample at 42 feet
[ 3 - -
- }El : n -1
HER:
45— e .
a : sampla refusal at 45 feet J
, ey ___ | ]
! gif
- H L -
_ / L -
50— g PZ-4 / ™ CLAY (CL) light brown {7.5YR 6/4), saturated, medium stiff, 90% clay, 1
- -50 / | 10% silt i
55— 0 PZ-4 % - same as above 1
-55 FELE][SML  SILTY SAND (SM), light brown (7.5YR 6/4), saturated, medium dense, -
] | 70% fine sand, 20% silt, 10% fine gravel i
60— o | pz4 L SAND with GRAVEL and SILT (SP), reddish brown (7.5YR 4/4), 4
60 saturated, dense, 80% fine sand, 10% gravel, 10% silt
- n .
B8~ o1 PZ4 = SILTY SAND (SM), brown (7.5YR 5/4), molist, dense, 70% fine sand, 1
_ -65 . 25% silt, 5% fine to medium gravel .
|70 ¢ | PZ4 = .
: ; 70 same as above - very dense
Bottom of bore hole at 71 feet
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( Gettler - Ryan Inc.
P3| 6747 Siera Ct., Sute J
Dublin, CA 94568 Log Of Pz-s
TELEPHONE: (925) 561-7555
FAX: (925) 551-7888 DATE STARTED: 01-18-05
PROJECT NUMBER: 948209.04 DATE COMPLETED: 01-18-05
PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwieckert Residence DEFPTH TO WATER: 30 feet DATE: 01-18-05 TIME: 09:00
LOCATION: 515 S. Livermare Ave., Livermare, CA TOTAL DEPTH: EB1 feet TOC Elevation: 502.98 feet
Ll LING METHOD:  Oirect Push - 1 1/4" LOGGED BY: Geoffray D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Service
s g g
g. g 3 5 E e @ GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
S E 3
‘L;-,i 2 a g % % 2 Concrete Vauit
— || | grass, topsoll ] e 4 -1
5— o | pzs - .
5 Fill, dry, loose (gravel) S 1
10— ol pzs i
| 10 SAND with GRAVEL (SP), dry, loose, 80% fine sand, 10% gravel i
_ A
. g 1 21
o £ § _
15— o | Pzs . ) i
45 SILT (ML), brown (7.5YR 5/3), moist, soft, 0% silt, 10% clay g %
20— °| Pz5 SILTY SAND (SM), brown (7.5YR 4/3), moist, medium dense, .
- -20 80% fine te medium sand, 15% silt, 5% gravel & -
32 1
-— [~4
8
— [ --pu— ——
] K] 3
25 o | pz5 +— &= -
25 same as above e
o 5‘ : fr— -
- water measured at 26.00 fest 01-18-05 at 14:00 - - — .
- £ ¥ mam 2l 4
gl FEq &
] ] iy S F B
30— o | pzs 3 ] -
30 same as above - saturated = = =
. 8 E -
(1] 3
[+ % —
pu é -
n. l: —
a5 0 . I B 1
: : F:§55 same as above
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( Gedtler - Ryan Inc.
Pl 6747 Siera Ct., Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Log ﬂf Pz-s
TELEPHONE: (925) 5561-7555
FAX: (925) 561-7888 DATE STARTED: 01-18-05
PROJECT NUMBER: 948200.04 DATE COMPLETED: 01-18-05
PRCJECT NAME: Marie Schwieckert Residence DEPTH TO WATER: 30 feet DATE: 01-18-05 TIME: 08:00
LOCATION: 515 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 61 feet TOC Elevation: 502.98 feet
, __F:)F‘.!LL.VLING METHQOD: Direct Push - 1 1/4" LOGGED BY: Geoffrey [). Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Service
F|& g
§ E £ ; GEOLQGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
T s
N 3
40 0 PZ-5 ™ SILTY SAND (SM), light brown (7.5YR 6/3), saturated, madium dense, 7]
- -40 L 80% fine to medium sand, 20% siit i
1 PZ-5 | n
water collectad grab GW sample at 42 fest
45 o| PZS B .
— -45 L SILT (ML), dark brown (7.5YR 3/2), saturated, stiff, 90% silt, 10% clay .
— o . L -
S0 Figos same as above - stiff
55— 6| PZs - Poorly graded SAND with SILT and GRAVEL {SP}, light brawn .
| -85 | (7.5YR 6/4), saturated, dense, 70% fine to coarse sand, A
20% fine to medium gravel, 10% siit
60— o PZ-5 - .
80 same as above - very dense
] Bottom of bore hole at 61 feet i
. L | Refusal at 61 feet - due to gravet i
65— — = m
= — - -
70— = - .
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( Gettler - Ryan Inc.
6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J Y
-~ Dublin, CA 94568 LO Of Pz-s
TELEPHONE: (925) 551-7555
FAX: (925) 551-7858 DATE STARTED: 01-24-05
FROJECT NUMBER: 948209.04 DATE COMPLETED: 01-24-05
PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwiackert Res|dence DEPTH TO WATER: 30feet  DATE: 01-2405 TIME: 09:30
LOCATION; 515 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore, CA TOTAL DEPTH: 85 feat TOC Elevation: 504.23 feet
~NRILLING METHOD:  Direct Push - 1 174 LOGGED BY: Becffrey D. Risse
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Service
HE g [xf &
£lslE iy “s’ g |, GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
& g
E § g § g % g Concrete Vault
_ | | | topsoil ] ]
5 0 n J
Pg—ﬁ Filt, moist, loose {gravel)
10— o | Pzs - .
10 GRAVEL with SAND {GP), moist, loose, 85% gravel, 15% sand % i
¢
— - .‘:.‘: E —
- . = 8 |
g S
- R g q 2| -
15~ 0 PZ-6 = ) . e -
15 ML| SILT (ML), brown (7.5YR 4/2), maist, soft, 95% silt, 5% fine sand g
_ Tm————————————— e — — % i
o
20— o PZ6 [* SAND with SILT (SP), light brown (7.5YR 6/3), moist, dense, .
e -20 | 90% fine sand, 10% silt .
i 2
— L é -1
7 i 2 2717
25— 0 PZ-8 - -/ | .
.55 same as above i
pu - S‘ :. - ':q -
——_d2za , ) i
- e e s . — — —— ————— g =5
— - = L ¥ £ -
g i o
— - encountered water at 30 feet A _,:- '_ ol
30 | Pzs ™ SILTY SAND (SM}, brown (7.5YR 4/3), saturated, dense, 2 ‘) _g.‘ ol
- -30 | 80% fine to medium sand, 20% sit o i I ER
i I i = |-
— - é b -
- y=F -
35— o PZ-6 = Poorly graded SAND with GRAVEL (SP), light brown (7.5YR 6/3), 1Lk ]
_ -35 saturated, medium dense, 70% fine to madium sand,
15% gravel, 10% silt
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Gettler - Ryan Inc.

L QF /P 5747 Sioma ct, Suite )
Dublin, CA 94568
TELEPHONE: (925) 551-7555
FAX: (925) 551-7888

Log of PZ-6

DATE STARTED: 01-24-05

PROJECT NUMBER: 94820904

DATE COMPLETED: 01-24-05

PROJECT NAME: Marie Schwieckert Residence

DEPTH TO WATER: 30 feet DATE: 01-24-05 TIME: 09:30

TOTAL DEPTH: 65 feet TOC Elevation: 504.23 feet
LOGGED BY: Geoffrey D. Risse
DRILLER: Fisch Environmental Exploration Service

LOCATION: 515 S. Livermora Ave., Livermore, CA
NRILLING METHOD: Direct Push - 1 1/4°
SAMPLING METHOD: Core Sampler

= &=
V- [}
e |Z|¢ E GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
Pz 8
x5 3
] B Backflled with T
— = bentonite -
from 85" fo 35'
40— o PZ6 = SAND wiih SILT (SP), light brown (7.5YR 6/3), saturated, dense, 7
- =40 R . 85% fine sand, 15% silt -
- PZ-8 | collected grab GW sample at 44 fest -
water
45~ - -
— - sample rafusal at 45 feet 1
50— o1 PZs SILT (ML), brown (7.5YR 4/2), saturated, stiff, 90% silt, 7]
_ -50 | 5% clay, 5% fine sand -
] o A GBS . S S . S S S S S S SR NS S SRS SEm — — 7]
55— 0 PZ-5 SILTY SAND (SM), light brown (7.5YR 6/3), saturated, denss, 1
=55 | BO% fine to medium sand, 20% silt _

60— ¢ PZ-6

B0 same as above

same as above

| Bottomn of bore hole at 65 feet

— - . Refusal at 65 feet - due to gravel .
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APPENDIX D




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

lc’:al:s:l-:fc(( 50 hwigt kceﬂ R&'ﬁWf} Job#: 8009, 04—
‘ Address: 515§, Livermgre Avenye Date: |75 g/é;
1 City: __ L1verny re, LA Sampler: “_é%?fefdj 7, Risce—

/
| Well {D _Mﬂz ‘l Well Condition:

Well Diameter i/Lm. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: _______ Ft. {product/watar):
Total Depth . Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
wLpth to Water 9" g/ '5 ft, N
X VF = X10¢ volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _______ igal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling )
Ecuinmant: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: = _ Other:
Starting Time: M Weather Conditions: % @M/ L
Sampling Time: | 2‘15 A Water Color: __(, é‘p I’YF Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: - gom, Sediment Description;
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume; igal}
s 3‘
Time Volume pH Conductivity ~ Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinily

(gal) umhos/cm «C (mg/L) ‘“‘y‘/

/
/

o

/

/
/
/

pd

LABORATORY INFORMATION
’-\'\_-’Iff! EID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

vz < 5 WA ek | ol T iKH TPHA

COMMENTS:

3/89-Faidat./rm




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

e S hwicc Kefl Resiewe s qudpon, o

Address: D19 5, L’(V&'/Wre/ /4'&”/ Date: //%,Qéf‘

City: L—'WWM/?(&J 6/4'

Sampler: éc:’;?%’%ﬂ, Riss -

Well ID

Well Diameter

Pz->

3{7:.

Well Condition:

Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: £, lproduct/water): {aal)

Total Depth ft. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor 6" = 1.50 12" = 5,80
ierl b Water _M_ﬁ_ netar (VF)
X VF = X 10 (cass volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ________ (gall
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling -
Foodnrment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
— _ /\S oy
Starting Time: Weather Conditigns: ia” 4 ﬂfr |
Sampling Time: |27 Water Color: _g J27)) /8 - Odor:_%
Purging Flow Rate: —_— QR Sediment Description: S r /7
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: - igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity ~ Temperature :
{gal.) psmthosg/cm o

/

/

/

/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALY,SES
PZz-3 | 3 Vokbs | TE| HCL- Wi TP Hd
COMMENTS:

9/98-faidar.Im




i

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ ‘

Facility __schwieckert Residewis.  sovw. 144227, 04
Address: 5 V95, Livermpie M pate: /7 g/ﬂf
city: __Livermidre, LZA' Sampler: _fzé?ffﬁff f, Risse—

Well ID P Z' } Well Condition:
Well Diameter ?/‘f/ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: _Ft. {product/water); __ {gal)
Total Depth ft. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66 \
Factor 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
L 1o Water 9~-7. 7 7 ft. D !
X VF = X 10 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Eguipmeant: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Railer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Cther: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions: 4 . |74
Samipling Time: 1] ! ‘ Water Color: £, ‘_’Odor: /MA/‘Q—-’
Purging Flow Rate: gom, Sediment Description: 6/ /;7'
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: Volume: - {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP A.lkaln'ui)r

(82]‘) wmhos/cm =C (myL) /(!f)_/(plpﬂ‘

o
/

J\
2 i m—a— /
€1

—
/
/

/

LABORATCRY INFORMATION
$AMPLE ID (f) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

Pz -3 3 VoK | He L Kﬁ% TPH

COMMENTS:

[ 3/98-fmidet.tmn




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Facitty _SLWizche b Recifau sone: _M48) 0.6 ¥
Address: 219 4, Livermére ﬁl@ Date: ’z;:ﬁééﬁ

City: LW&"WMM-": ¥ Sampler: g;gﬁfﬁgﬂ Q:g @[ﬁﬁ&’

Well ID L~ MI/ Well Condition:
3

Well Diameter _ALm. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: _ Ft.  (product/water): {aal)
Total Depth ft. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water
X VF = X 10 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: - {gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling :
Eqiposent: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Baile
Stack Bailar
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: -_ Weather Conditions: U
Sampling Time: “} ,f_ Water Color: Odor: [léﬂ( Q‘
Purging Flow Rate: 7 wm Sediment Description: ’
Did well de-water? / \.\ If yes; Time: Volume: - {gal.}
g 3“.'
Time Volume pH Conductivity  Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinify
{gal.) umhos/cm «C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)__

/
/

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (f) - CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

p2-y 1z vod [TCET ol KA T2 A

CUlMVIENTS:

$/98-Fuidat.frm




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

?:3.?.13 Schwiec Kerf™ Ré‘fﬂfﬂ@ Job#: Q‘ff};‘ﬁ% oY
Address: 215 5, L;Vé’rmﬂ/ﬂ&ﬁr%ate: f/}ﬁ’/ﬁj
City: __LL‘WIPJ /4 Sampler: @ﬂﬂﬁixy 7 RJ?BE&/

-~
Well ID _Eé__ﬁ_ Well Condition:
Well Diameter _;;AL..;. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: _______________Ft {product/water): ______  {oal)

Total Depth f1,

Valume 2"=0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Lraptis 1o Water
XV _____ = X 10 (case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: ______  {(gal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Lol ment: Bailer Equipment: S :
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: et Weather Conditions: ,QJJ/IV v
Sampling Time: 1S3 Water Color: /‘QWA/ z/ Odor:_ NS
iroing Flow Rate: . gpm, Sedimaent Description: § r,/ J
Did weil de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: - {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alknhmfy

(gal) smhog/em °C (myL) y

/
/
/

-
pdd

LABORATORY INFORMATION
TR D #)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

tz-5 T3 veks [ZET WL | K 1 TPud

rg

COMMENTS:

S/98-fmidat. trm




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Faciy 90 WWICckert eadewtt sops: Q48>09, o4
Address: _ 215 4, Livgrm, e, cH Date: ;/ /S»g/éf
city: _Liverqiere | chA Sampler: 52@* ?‘?ﬂz{/ f, Rizse-

Well ID bz -¢ Well Condition:

Well Diameter __ZL]“’__@ Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: {product/watar);

Total Depth it Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38
Factor 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
vy i Water 9‘ 7'1 5 7 f1. VA
X VF = X 10 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ____ _ {(gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Eqpsduvient: Bailer Equipment: S'Eosable Bailea
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
A -~
Stariing Time: — Weather Conditjeps: g/ ff//'/
Sampiing Time: _l; =2 %‘ Water Color; M& Odor: VO A =
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm, Sediment Description: [ 7
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: - {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity =~ Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal)) pmhos/cm -C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

¢ /

e

/
/

/

/

-
—

LABORATORY INFORMATION
FiD {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

(2-€ 13 Vodz (e | vle | KZE [ TPid

L4

COMIMENTS:

8/98-Feldat.!m




Monitoring Well Exhibit

Prepared For:
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

DESCRIFPTION NORTHING EASTING LATITUDE LONGITUDE ELEV (BOX)

PZ-1 2072271.3 | 6195697.9 | 37.6792662 | —121.7646427 : 504.50
PZ-2 2072267.9 6195677.4 | 37.6792563 | —121.7647136 : 503.59
PZ-3 2072298.5 | 6195670.4 | 37.6793399 | —121.7647390 : 503.63
PZ—4 2072316.5 | 6195672.7 | 37.6793895 | —121.7647321 d 504.12
PZ-5 2072342.9 6195700.5 | 37.6794629 | —121.7646373 : 503.22
PZ—6 2072295.0 | 6195761.9 | 37.6793337 | —121.7644229 b 504.37

BASIS OF COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS:

COORDINATES ARE CALIFORNIA STATE PLANE ZONE 3 COORDINATES FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS USING
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA BAY AREA DEFORMATION CORS STATION OBSERVATION FILES AND BASED ON
THE CALIFORMIA SPATIAL REFERENCE CENTER DATUM, REFERENCE EPOCH 2000.35.

SCALE: 1" = 30'

COORDINATE DATUM IS MAD B3(1988).

DATUM ELLIPSOID IS GRSBO.

REFERENCE GEOID IS NGS99.

CORS STATIONS USED WERE FARB AND DiaB.

VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD BE FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS.

Marie Schweickert Property M 1450 Horbor Bivd. Ste. p |20 257-05
15 10 80 515 South Livermore Avenue Or rOW West Sacramento g!“m]? II {: 130
California 956891 i b

e — Lhemgre =2 : x
SCALE IN FEET Alomeda County U I Vey I r]g (916) 372-8124 Eiil‘l'ldﬂ;mk: MW-19

California [LAND SURVEYORS) jeff@morrowsurveying.com  Inye No. 2480-036 JL






